FILE NO. 130469

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

25

[Accept and Expend Gift - EcoCenter - \$20,000]

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to accept and expend a gift in the amount of \$20,000 from CH2MHill to build out the Department of the Environment's EcoCenter at 1455 Market Street for an unspecified period starting July 1, 2013.

AMENDED IN BOARD 6/11/13

RESOLUTION NO. 193-13

WHEREAS, CH2MHill has awarded a gift of \$20,000 to the Department of the Environment of the City and County of San Francisco to build out its new EcoCenter at 1455 Market Street; and

WHEREAS, The EcoCenter will serve as a portal to environmental information and a living example of energy efficiency and green building technology; and

WHEREAS, The EcoCenter will serve as a community meeting space to engage residents, businesses and other municipal departments; and

WHEREAS, This outreach and engagement will help San Francisco meet its sustainability goals; and

WHEREAS, CH2MHill is a long-time supporter of San Francisco's sustainability goals; and

WHEREAS, The award does not include indirect costs; and

WHEREAS, There is no timeline specified in the gift; and

WHEREAS, The gift does not require an amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance

(ASO); now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Department of the Environment to accept and expend a gift of in the amount of \$20,000 from CH2MHill.

Supervisor Kim BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Recommended:

Department Head

Approved: Mayor Approved: Controller, Grant Division

Supervisor Kim BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 130469

Date Passed: June 11, 2013

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to accept and expend a gift in the amount of \$20,000 from CH2MHill to build out the Department of the Environment's EcoCenter at 1455 Market Street for an unspecified period starting July 1, 2013.

June 05, 2013 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - RECOMMENDED

June 11, 2013 Board of Supervisors - AMENDED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

June 11, 2013 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED AS AMENDED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 130469

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED AS AMENDED on 6/11/2013 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

CARL

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor

Date Approved